of TAS 21.  Foreign currencies are defined by TAS 21 as all currencies other than the entity’s

functional currency.

On 30 September 2013, the Company’s management has determined US Dollar as the functional

currency in accordance with TAS 21 (revised 2009) “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange

Rates”. The adoption of TAS 21 (revise 2009) has impact on the separate and consolidated financial

statements, the effects of the changes are recognized retrospectively. Given that it is not practicable

to present the effect of the adoption of TAS 21 (revise 2009) on the current period of the separated

and consolidated financial statements. Retrospective adjustments for financial years that ended on

30 September 2012 and 1 October 2011 were as follows:-

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 13 of 35

Consolidated financial statements

30

September

2012

30

September

2012

Before

adjustment

Reclassification

Retrospective

adjustment

After

adjustment

 (in thousand Baht)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,916,973   -  4,093   1,921,066

Trade accounts receivable 1,521,248   -  1,664   1,522,912

Other accounts receivable 256,621  66,562  1,968   325,151

Advances to third party 286,707  (286,707)  -  -

Deferred contract costs -  277,459   -   277,459

Supplies and spare parts 166,157   -   (4,953)  161,204

Other current assets 51,874   (60,671)  8,797   -

Total current assets 4,199,580   (3,357)   11,569   4,207,792

Non-current assets

Restricted deposits at

   financial institutions 122,777   -  538   123,315

Investments in associates 1,852,378   -  62,337   1,914,715

Property, plant and equipment 10,718,929   -   (848,750)  9,870,179

Goodwill 332,279   -   (19,798)  312,481

Intangible assets 13,031   -   (792)  12,239

Deferred expenses 26,459  (26,459)  -  -

Deferred tax assets 85,694   -   (52)  85,642

Other non-current assets 6,359   441   (4,118)  2,682

Total non-current assets 13,157,906   (26,018)   (810,635)  12,321,253

Total assets 17,357,486   (29,375)   (799,066)  16,529,045

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable  327,302

-   (733)  326,569

Other accounts payable  14,077

49,727   (50)  63,754

Payables to related parties 24,892

-   (13)  24,879

Current portion of long-term

   borrowings from financial

   institutions 209,209

(3,357)   (964)  204,888

Current portion of finance

   lease liabilities 1,501

-  10   1,511

Current portion of share

   subscription payable 33,823

-   (35)  33,788

Income taxes payable 35,484

[…]

Payables to related parties 1,154,480

-  (4,966)  1,149,514

Current portion of finance

   lease liabilities 1,170

   -   1  1,171

Accrued expenses

10,296

   -   1   10,297

Other current liabilities  8,489

(8,509)  20  -

Total current liabilities 1,177,936

-   (4,992)   1,172,944

Non-current liabilities

Finance lease liabilities 196

   -   (11)  185

Employee benefit obligations 4,249

   -   5   4,254

Total non-current liabilities 4,445

-   (6)   4,439

Total liabilities 1,182,381

-   (4,998)   1,177,383

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 16 of 35

Separate financial statements

30 September

 30 September

2012

 2012

Before

adjustment

Reclassification

 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Equity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital

791,214   -  -   791,214

   Issued and paid-up share

 capital
784,748

-

-

784,748

Premium on share capital

9,818,420   -  -   9,818,420

Retained earnings

   Appropriated

78,475   -  -   78,475

   Unappropriated

928,072   -   (124,793)   803,279

Other components of equity

366   -   (468,524)   (468,158)

Total equity

11,610,081   -   (593,317)   11,016,764

Total liabilities and equity

12,792,462   -   (598,315)   12,194,147

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 17 of 35

Consolidated financial statements

30

September

 30

September

2012

 2012

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Service income

5,714,142   7,027   5,721,169

Cost of services

 (4,511,570)   79,489   (4,432,081)

Gross profits

   1,202,572   86,516   1,289,088

Interest income

11,312   2   11,314

Other income

18,326   (62)   18,264

Profit before expenses

1,232,210  86,456  1,318,666

Administrative expenses

 (787,351)   7,791   (779,560)

Gains (losses) on exchange rates

56,379   (59,683)   (3,304)

Net gains on disposals and write-offs

   of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets

 (2,340)   2   (2,338)

Total expenses

(733,312)  (51,890)  (785,202)

Profits before finance costs and

   income tax expenses

498,898  34,566   533,464

Finance costs

 (284,897)   3,922   (280,975)

Share of losses of investments in associates

 (9,663)   1   (9,662)

Profits before income tax expenses

   204,338   38,489   242,827

Income tax expenses

 (118,316)   565   (117,751)

Profits for the year

   86,022   39,054   125,076

Other comprehensive incomes:

Exchange differences on translating

   financial statements

 (22,150)   27,137   4,987

Total comprehensive income

   for the year

   63,872   66,191   130,063

Profits attributable to:

   Owners of the Company

71,487   28,904   100,391

   Non-controlling interests

14,535   10,150   24,685

   86,022   39,054   125,076

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 18 of 35

Consolidated financial statements

30

September

30

September

2012   2012

Before

adjustment

Retrospective

adjustment

After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Total comprehensive incomes

   attributable to:

   Owners of the Company

50,017   55,143   105,160

   Non-controlling interests

13,855   11,048   24,903

   63,872   66,191   130,063

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted per share (in Baht)

   0.091   0.037   0.128

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 19 of 35

Separate financial statements

30 September

 30 September

2012

 2012

Before

adjustment

Retrospective

adjustment

After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Management fee income

   70,380   (4)  70,376

Interest income

   130,707   446   131,153

Other income

   12,268   12   12,280

Total revenue

213,355  454  213,809

Administrative expenses

 (174,103)  2,994   (171,109)

Gains (losses) on exchange rates

 (39,527)  50,155   10,628

Total expenses

213,630  53,149  (160,481)

Profits (losses) before income tax expenses

   (275)   53,603   53,328

Income tax expenses

 (2,960)   (1)   (2,961)

Profits (losses) for the year

   (3,235)  53,602   50,367

Total comprehensive income

   for the year

   (3,235)   53,602   50,367

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted per share (in Baht)

(0.004)  0.068   0.064

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 20 of 35

Consolidated financial statements

1 October

 1 October

2011

 2011

Before

adjustment

Reclassification

Retrospective

adjustment

After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

[…]

established by contractual agreement and requiring unanimous consent for strategic financial and

operating decisions.

Investments in jointly-controlled entities in the separate financial statements of the Company are

accounted for using the cost method.  Investments in jointly-controlled entities in the consolidated

financial statements are accounted for using the equity method.

This accounting policy was applied for the jointly-controlled entity named “Zamil Mermaid

Offshore Services Co. (LLC)” (ZMOS).  On 1 October 2012 the Company subscribed for 800

shares, equivalent to 40.0% of total shares in Zamil Mermaid Offshore Services Co. (LLC), a new

jointly-controlled entity, for total consideration of Qatari Riyal 0.8 million (Baht 6.6 million). The

contractual arrangements between the joint venture partners require, among other matters, consent

from both partners equally for actions and decisions of the jointly-controlled entity.

Separate financial statements

1 October

 1 October

2011

 2011

Before

adjustment  Reclassification

 Retrospective

adjustment

After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Equity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital

791,214  -  -  791,214

   Issued and paid-up share

 capital

784,748

-

-
 784,748

Premium on share capital

9,818,420  -  -  9,818,420

Retained earnings

   Appropriated

78,475  -  -  78,475

   Unappropriated

931,307  -  (178,395)  752,912

Other components of equity

-  -  (347,530)  (347,530)

Total equity

11,612,950  -  (525,925)  11,087,025

Total liabilities and equity

12,784,118  -  (530,872)  12,253,246

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 24 of 35

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported

on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after

deducting any provision for preference dividends: -

(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and

(b) On a fully diluted basis (detailing any adjustments made to the earnings).

Basic earnings per share

The calculations of basic earnings per share for the years that ended on 30 September 2013